

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

HACK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Marianne O. Battani
Case No. 2:18-cv-13330

v.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MILFORD, et al.,

Defendants.

MICHELLE C. HARRELL (P48768)
R.J. CRONKHITE (P78374)
Maddin, Hauser, Roth & Heller, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
28400 Northwestern Hwy, 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 351-7017
mharrell@maddinhauser.com
rcronkhite@maddinhauser.com

JULIE McCANN O'CONNOR
(P38484)
JAMES E. TAMM (P38154)
RICHARD V. STOKAN, JR. (P61997)
KEVIN A. MCQUILLAN (P79083)
O'Connor, DeGrazia, Tamm &
O'Connor, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants
40701 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 105
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 433-2000
jmoconnor@odtlegal.com
jetamm@odtlegal.com
rvstokan@odtlegal.com
kamcquillan@odtlegal.com

**DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER
OF LAW, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, AND MOTION FOR
REMITTITUR**

NOW COME Defendants CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MILFORD;
TOWNSHIP OF MILFORD BOARD; DONALD D. GREEN; and TIMOTHY C.

BRANDT, by and through their attorneys, O'CONNOR DeGRAZIA TAMM & O'CONNOR, and for their Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b), for a New Trial pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 59, and for Remittitur state as follows:

1. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants violated their substantive due process rights when they sought to construct a driveway on their land. *See* (ECF #1).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	viii
CONTROLLING/APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED.....	9
a. Qualified Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Individual Capacity § 1983 Claims.....	18
b. There Is No Evidence To Support Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity § 1983 Claims Because There Is No Evidence Of Deliberate Policymaker Indifference And Milford’s Policies Were Not The Moving Force Behind Plaintiffs’ Alleged Constitutional Injuries.....	22
II. THE DAMAGES AWARDED BY THE JURY WERE EXCESSIVE.....	24
a. The Jury’s Compensatory Damages Award Was Excessive	24
b. Municipal Entities (Like the Township Board) Are Not Subject to Punitive Damages.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc. v. Kentucky,
641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011)13

Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights,
858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017)23

Baynes v. Cleland,
799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)22

Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997).....23

Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.,
519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)9, 10

Brown v. Lewis,
779 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2015)19

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....25

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981).....25

Clarksville-Montgomery Cty. Sch. Sys. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
925 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1991)8

Comstock v. McCrary,
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)19

D.C. v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... 18, 19

Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids,
494 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007) 8, 9, 24

Fuhr v. Sch. Dist. of City of Hazel Park,
364 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2004)9

H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit,
568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)14

Harris v. Akron Dep’t of Public Health,
10 F. App’x 316 (6th Cir. 2001)14

Harris v. City of Circleville,
583 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2009)19

Holmes v. City of Massillon, Ohio,
78 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1996)8, 24

Hussein v. City of Perrysburg,
617 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2010)17

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)11

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)11

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....25

Med. Corp., Inc. v. City of Lima,
296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002)10

Mettler Walloon, LLC v. Melrose Twp.,
281 Mich. App. 184, 761 N.W.2d 293 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)17

Moldowan v. City of Warren,
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)19

Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....27

Moore v. City of Harriman,
272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) 26, 27

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....19

Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc,
961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992) 17, 19

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....23

R.S.W.W., Inc v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) 10, 21

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,
496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)8

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....8

Richardson v. Twp. Of Brady,
218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000)14

Rodgers v. Banks,
344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003)26

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....19

Schenck v. City of Hudson,
114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997)14

Silver v. Franklin Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
966 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1992)10

Swans v. City of Lansing,
65 F. Supp. 2d 625 (W.D. Mich. 1998)8

Warren v. City of Athens,
411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005)21

Williams v. Pollard,
44 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1995)18

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3201.....14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 247.321.....1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 247.32410

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.9101..... 1, 11, 12, 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.9106..... 10, 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.9301.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Township Ordinance § 32-2.....16

Township Ordinance § 32-28.....16

Township Ordinance § 32-3.....14

Township Ordinance § 32-574..... 12, 16

Township Ordinance § 32-583..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....8, 24

Oakland County Road Commission Rule 2.5.16..... 1, 10, 11, 16

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- EXHIBIT A** Oakland County Road Commission Permit Specifications and Guidelines
- EXHIBIT B** Milford Township Ordinance § 32-574
- EXHIBIT C** Milford Township Ordinance § 32-3
- EXHIBIT D** Milford Township Ordinance § 32-2
- EXHIBIT E** Milford Township Ordinance § 32-28
